## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

#### Chapter 118

RESOLVE, Closing Saddleback Stream to All Fishing.

Closing Saddleback stream to all fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Saddleback stream from the Rangeley Water Company dam to its junction with the outlets of Midway and Eddy ponds and all tributaries between these 2 points to all fishing.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 119

RESOLVE, Sale of Hatcheries and Feeding Stations Property Authorized.

Sale of hatcheries and feeding stations property authorized. Resolved: That the state tax assessor is hereby authorized to sell to the highest bidder, for the department of inland fisheries and game, the following hatchery and feeding station property:

Camden hatchery buildings at a minimum price of \$4,500.

Monmouth hatchery buildings and approximately 35 acres of land at a minimum price of \$5,500.

Belgrade hatchery buildings and 15 acres of land more or less at a minimum price of \$5,500.

Houlton feeding station buildings and 3 acres of land more or less at a minimum price of \$2,200.

Hollis feeding station buildings and 2 3/10 acres of land at a minimum price of \$1,500.

Jackman feeding station buildings at a minimum price of \$500.

Cherryfield feeding station buildings at a minimum price of \$800.

Norridgewock feeding station buildings and 2½ acres of land more or less at a minimum price of \$1,500.

All moneys received shall be paid into a fund to be used by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game for the construction of new hatcheries or feeding stations.

Effective August 13, 1947